

No. 16-1094

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN, PETITIONER

v.

RICK HARRISON, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

ANDREW C. HALL
ROARKE MAXWELL
HALL, LAMB, HALL &
LETO, P.A.
*2665 South Bayshore
Drive, PH1
Miami, FL 33133*

NELSON M. JONES III
*440 Louisiana Street,
Suite 1575
Houston, TX 77002*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
MASHA G. HANSFORD
BENJAMIN E. MOSKOWITZ
J. MATTHEW RICE
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

KEVIN E. MARTINGAYLE
BISCHOFF MARTINGAYLE, P.C.
*3704 Pacific Avenue,
Suite 300
Virginia Beach, VA 23451*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provision involved	2
Statement.....	3
A. Background	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	6
Summary of argument	15
Argument.....	18
Under the FSIA, a plaintiff may effect service on a foreign state by mailing a service packet to the foreign minister at the foreign state’s embassy in the United States	18
A. The text of Section 1608(a)(3) unambiguously permits mailing the service packet to the foreign minister at the foreign state’s embassy in the United States	18
B. Petitioner’s alternative interpretation is contrary to the plain text of Section 1608(a)(3)	24
C. The plain-text interpretation of Section 1608(a)(3) is consistent with the Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations.....	35
D. The plain-text interpretation of Section 1608(a)(3) is consistent with the legislative history	49
E. The government has no legitimate interest in the adoption of petitioner’s interpretation	51
Conclusion.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	47
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985)	43

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Alberti v. Empresa Nicaraguense de La Carne</i> , 705 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1983).....	31
<i>Autotech Technologies LP v. Integral Research & Development Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1231 (2008).....	31
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	22, 37
<i>Barot v. Embassy of Zambia</i> , 785 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20, 31, 32
<i>BG Group, PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014).....	47
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	47
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).....	36
<i>The Diamond Rings</i> , 183 U.S. 176 (1901).....	48
<i>El Al Israel Airlines Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999).....	43
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	47
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Kempthorne</i> , 472 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 646 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 945 (2011)	26, 32
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	47
<i>Hellenic Lines, Ltd. v. Moore</i> , 345 F.2d 978 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	50
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	21
<i>Hilt Construction & Management Corp.</i> <i>v. Permanent Mission of Chad to United Nations</i> , Civ. No. 16-6421, 2017 WL 4480760 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2017)	27
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	21
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926)	22
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	23
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961)	46

	Page	
Cases—continued:		
<i>Kumar v. Republic of Sudan:</i>		
880 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2018), petition for cert. pending, No. 17-1269 (filed Mar. 9, 2018)	<i>passim</i>	
Civ. No. 10-171 (E.D. Va. Oct. 25, 2016)	7, 14, 21	
<i>Kuwait Airways Corp. v. Iraqi Airways Co.,</i> [1995] 1 WLR 1147 (U.K. H.L.)	43	
<i>Magness v. Russian Federation,</i>		
247 F.3d 609 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 892 (2001)	31	
<i>Medellin v. Texas,</i> 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	38	
<i>Nichols v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016)	21	
<i>Perkins v. Elg,</i> 307 U.S. 325 (1939)	49	
<i>Permanent Mission of India to United Nations</i> <i>v. City of New York,</i> 551 U.S. 193 (2007)		47
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	49	
<i>Renchard v. Humphreys & Harding, Inc.,</i>		
59 F.R.D. 530 (D.D.C. 1973)	38	
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann,</i> 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	45	
<i>Reyes v. Al-Malki:</i>		
[2017] UKSC 61	<i>passim</i>	
[2015] EWCA (Civ) 32	<i>passim</i>	
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i>		
138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)	22	
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan:</i>		
410 Fed. Appx. 581 (4th Cir. 2011)	7	
461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1208 (2007)	7	
495 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2007)	7, 8	
Civ. No. 04-428, 2005 WL 2086202 (E.D. Va. Aug. 26, 2005)	21	
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer,</i> 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	24, 36	
<i>Sebina v. South African High Commission,</i>		
[2010] 3 BLR 723 IC (Botswana Indus. Ct.)	43	

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Sistem Mühendislik Insaat Sanayi Ve Ticaret Anomic Sirketi v. Kyrgyz Republic</i> , 2015 ONCA 447 (Can. Ont. C.A.).....	43
<i>Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	46
<i>Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001, In re</i> , MDL No. 03-1570 (S.D.N.Y.)	45
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</i> , 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1150 (1995).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Union Pacific Railroad</i> , 91 U.S. (1 Otto) 72 (1875)	22
<i>Village Holdings Sdn. Bhd. v. Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada</i> , [1988] 2 MLJ 656 (Malaysia H.C.)	43
<i>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017)	37, 46
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888)	36
Statutes, treaty, regulations, and rules:	
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,	
28 U.S.C. 1330, 1441(d), 1602-1611	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1330(a).....	4
28 U.S.C. 1330(b).....	6
28 U.S.C. 1604	5, 36
28 U.S.C. 1605	5
28 U.S.C. 1605A.....	4, 5, 8
28 U.S.C. 1605A(c)	5
28 U.S.C. 1605B.....	5
28 U.S.C. 1606	5
28 U.S.C. 1607	5
28 U.S.C. 1608	36, 37
28 U.S.C. 1608(a).....	2, 5, 20, 24
28 U.S.C. 1608(a)(1)	5
28 U.S.C. 1608(a)(2)	5, 28
28 U.S.C. 1608(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>

VII

	Page
Statutes, treaty, regulations, and rules—continued:	
28 U.S.C. 1608(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1608(b).....	28
28 U.S.C. 1608(b)(2).....	28, 29
28 U.S.C. 1608(b)(3).....	29
28 U.S.C. 1608(c)(2)	27, 33
28 U.S.C. 1608(d).....	27
28 U.S.C. 1609	36
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year	
2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 1083, 122 Stat. 338-341	8
21 U.S.C. 355(g).....	23
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. 1866(b).....	23, 25
28 U.S.C. 1963.....	10
33 U.S.C. 912(c)	23
47 U.S.C. 325(e)(2)	23, 25
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations,	
done Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227,	
500 U.N.T.S. 95	<i>passim</i>
art. 22(1), 23 U.S.T. 3237, 500 U.N.T.S. 106.....	<i>passim</i>
22 C.F.R. 22.1	24
22 C.F.R. 93.1(c)(2)	49
22 C.F.R. 93.1(e).....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(i)(1)(B).....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(a).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(c)	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	13
Miscellaneous:	
Anthony Aust, <i>Handbook of International Law</i>	
(2d ed. 2010).....	28
122 Cong. Rec. 2120 (1973)	48
Ludwik Dembinski, <i>The Modern Law of Diplomacy</i>	
(1988)	20
Eileen Denza, <i>Diplomatic Law</i> (4th ed. 2016).....	40, 46, 48

VIII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Department of Justice, <i>Service of Process on the United States Government</i> (Nov. 4, 2016) <tinyurl.com/usgservice>	51
Department of State, <i>Contact Us</i> <tinyurl.com/clearanceaddress> (last visited Sept. 18, 2018)	25
Department of State, <i>Service of Legal Process by Mail on Foreign Governments in the United States</i> , 71 Dep’t St. Bull., No. 1840 (Sept. 30, 1974).....	48
Department of State, <i>State Sponsors of Terrorism</i> <tinyurl.com/statesponsors> (last visited Sept. 18, 2018)	7
District of Columbia, Office of the Secretary <tinyurl.com/dcsecretary> (last visited Sept. 18, 2018) ..	30
Embassy of the Republic of Sudan in the United States, <i>Sudan’s Foreign Policy</i> <tinyurl.com/sudaneseembassy> (last visited Sept. 18, 2018)	20
Rolf Einar Fife & Kristian Jervell, <i>Elements of Nordic Practice 2000: Norway</i> , 70 <i>Nordic J. Int’l L.</i> 531 (2001)	38, 45
G.A. Res. 1450 (XIV) (Dec. 7, 1959).....	40
William L. Griffin, <i>Adjective Law and Practice in Suits Against Foreign Governments</i> , 36 <i>Temp. L.Q.</i> 1 (1962)	45
H.R. 11315, 94th Cong. (1975)	37
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	50
Ernest L. Kerley, <i>Some Aspects of the Vienna Conference on Diplomatic Intercourse and Immunities</i> , 56 <i>Am. J. Int’l L.</i> 88 (1962)	42
Letter from Leonard C. Meeker, Acting Legal Adviser, Department of State, to John W. Douglas, Assistant Attorney General, Department of Justice (Aug. 10, 1964)	48

IX

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Andreas F. Lowenfeld, <i>Claims Against Foreign States—A Proposal for Reform of United States Law</i> , 44 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 901 (1969)	45
Ferdinand Mesch, <i>Jurisdictional Immunities of Foreign States</i> , 23 DePaul L. Rev. 1225 (1974)	45
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1933)	19
Richard Crawford Pugh & Joseph McLaughlin, <i>Jurisdictional Immunities of Foreign States</i> , 41 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 25 (1966)	45
<i>Random House Dictionary</i> (1973)	19
<i>Report of the International Law Commission Covering the Work of Its Ninth Session, 23 April-28 June 1957</i> , 12 U.N. GAOR Supp. No. 9, U.N. Doc. A/3623 (1957), reprinted in [1957] 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n 131, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/1957/Add.1	39, 40
<i>Report of the International Law Commission Covering the Work of Its Tenth Session, 28 April-4 July 1958</i> , 13 U.N. GAOR Supp. No. 9, U.N. Doc. A/3859 (1958), reprinted in [1958] 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n 78, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/1958/Add.1	40, 48
S. 566, 93d Cong. (1973)	50
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	21, 22, 26
<i>Summary Records of the Tenth Session of the International Law Commission</i> , [1958] 1 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/1958	40, 41, 42
United Nations Conference on Diplomatic Intercourse and Immunities, <i>Summary Records of Plenary Meetings and Meetings of the Committee of the Whole</i> , U.N. Doc. A.CONF.20/14 (Vol. I) (1962)	41, 42, 48

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
United Nations Conference on Diplomatic Intercourse and Immunities, <i>Annexes, Final Act, Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Optional Protocols, Resolutions</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF.20/14/Add.1 (Vol. II) (1962)	41
<i>Webster's Second New International Dictionary</i> (1959)	19
Marjorie M. Whiteman, <i>Digest of International Law</i> (1970)	37, 48
